unless otherwise specified:

Measurement Date: June 30, 2023
Salary increase 3.00%
Inflation Rate: 2.75%
Discount Rate: 3.86%
Healthcare cost trend rate 5.00 percent for 2023, 5.20 percent for 2024-2069, and 4.00 percent for 2070 and

later years; Medicare ages: 4.00 percent for all years.

Changes in the Total OPEB Liability

($ Amounts in thousands)
Balances at July 01, 2022 2,903$
Changes for the year:

Service cost 65
Interest 77
Changes in assumptions or other inputs (28)
Benefit payments (100)

Net changes 14

Balances at June 30, 2023 2,917$

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate.  The following presents the net OPEB
liability of the District, as well as what the District’s net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount
rate that is 1-percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-point higher than the current discount rate:

($ Amounts in thousands)
1% Decrease

(2.86%)
Current Discount

Rate (3.86%)
1% Increase

(4.86%)
District's proportionate share of the net pension
liability 3,088$   2,917$   2,762$

($ Amounts in thousands) 1% Decrease
Current Health

Trend Rate 1% Increase
District's proportionate share of the net pension
liability 2,703$   2,917$   3,168$

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB

For the year ended June 30, 2023, the District recognized an OPEB expense of $14,000.

72

BIGGS UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, Continued
JUNE 30, 2023

- 48 -

NOTE 10 – FUND BALANCE

Fund balance components at June 30, 2023, were as follows:

General Fund

 Non-Major
Governmental

Funds

 Total
Governmental

Funds
Non-spendable

Non-restricted
Reserve for revolving cash 2,000$   -$   2,000$
Reserve for stores inventory 1,757   1,757
Reserve for prepaid expenditures 3,500   -   3,500

Total Nonspendable 5,500   1,757   7,257
Spendable

Restricted
Educational programs

Federal -   111,962   111,962
State 1,977,638   -   1,977,638
Local 122,432   -   122,432
ASB -   116,399   116,399

Capital projects
Capital facilities -   116,467   116,467
County school facilities -   109,167   109,167

Total Restricted 2,100,070   453,995   2,554,065
Assigned

OPEB 519,343   -   519,343
Independent study 212,957   -   212,957
Capital outlay -   95   95
Debt service -   145   145

Total Assigned 732,300   240   732,540
Unassigned

Reserve for economic uncertainties 736,740   -   736,740
Unassigned 3,651,061   -   3,651,061

Total Unassigned 4,387,801   -   4,387,801

Total 7,225,671$   455,992$   7,681,663$

School District.  The District is committed to maintaining a prudent level of financial resources to protect against the
need to reduce service levels because of temporary revenue shortfalls or unpredicted expenditures. The District’s
Minimum Fund Balance Policy requires a Reserve for Economic Uncertainties, consisting of unassigned amounts, equal
to no less than two months of general fund operating expenditures, or 17 percent of General Fund expenditures and
other financing uses.

73

BIGGS UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, Continued
JUNE 30, 2023

- 49 -